•	 Protection of total reward opportunity to managers by 

ensuring a standard value at the time of grant.

The ‘2006 HLL Performance Share Scheme’ inter alia, provides 
the maximum aggregate number of shares that can be granted to 
the management employees of the Company under the Scheme 
as 1,50,00,000 (One Crore and Fifty Lakhs) shares of face value 
Re. 1/- each. In order to enable the grant of stock options under 
the ‘2012 HUL Performance Share Scheme’, it is proposed to 
amend the overall limit for maximum number of shares from 
1,50,00,000 (One Crore and Fifty Lakhs) shares of face value of 
Re. 1/- each to 2,00,00,000 (Two Cores) shares of face value of  
Re. 1/- each. The proposed revised limits are the maximum 
limits and the Board and Committee thereof are authorised to 
grant share options in accordance with the terms of the ‘2012